o o |

7 ENTUR

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

HT25KX

INSTALLATION & OWNER’S MANUAL

12110 BEST PLACE e CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241 * PHONE 1-800-226-2238 ¢ FAX 1-513-326-5427
www.venturo.com






4 )
TABLE OF CONTENTS
HT25KX / Std Ctrl / No Eng Ctrls (HLAAAB-00**)
SECTION100 DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS
19801 INSTALLATIONDIMENSIONS
19930 BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS
119233 CAPACITY CHART -HT25KX
119288 SERVICEBODY REINFORCEMENT
14510 FLATBED REINFORCEMENT
SECTION150 SAFETY
15394 VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRICALHAZARD INFORMATION
920612 SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL
119217 WINCH SAFETY WARNINGS
20346 DECALPLACEMENT
SECTION200 INSTALLATION
20690 CRANE INSTALLATION (PAGE 1 OF 2)
119212B CRANE INSTALLATION (PAGE 2 OF 2)
20435A CRANE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS (PAGE 1 OF 2)
20435B CRANE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS (PAGE 2 OF 2)
22328 SAFETY SHUTOFFINSTRUCTIONS
119232 PTOINSTALLATION
20691 COMPARTMENT DRAWING
22245 WIREROPE INSTALLATION
20453 IN-COMPARTMENT CONTROLSINSTALLATION
20415A RADIO INSTALLATION & OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS -RADIO REMOT (PAGE 1 OF 2)
20415B RADIOINSTALLATION & OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS -RADIO REMOT (PAGE 2 OF 2)
20416 RADIO OPERATIONINSTRUCTIONS
SECTION300 MAINTENANCE & SERVICE
20531 LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE CHART
SECTION400 REPLACEMENTPARTS
19910 HT25KX CRANE REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
19911 HT25KX CRANE REPLACEMENT PARTSLIST
19944 HT25KX CRANE FASTENERLIST
19996 19950 BOOM REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
20197-2 ANTI-TWO-BLOCKREPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
A 21275 21276 L.H. ANTI-TWO BLOCK SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PARTS PAGE
20360 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC-STANDARD (NON-PROPORTIONAL)
20350 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC-NON-PROP W/IN-COMP CONTROLS
20692 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
19496 HYDRAULIC SYSTEMDIAGRAM -HT25KX
20278 20172 PENDANT REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
20417 RADIOREMOTE REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
119249 19830-1 ELEVATION CYLINDERDRAWING
19908 19886-1 EXTENSION CYLINDER DRAWING
22448 19294 PTO PACKAGE
\ Z
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
TABLE OF CONTENTS 9-23-03A |-
WENTUR® :.
L 'seeeeeeeeeesesssssssn  CINCINNATI, OHIO HT25KX (HLAAAB-OO**) 10-10-02 20693 )




SECTION 100

DESCRIPTION

&

SPECIFICATIONS




C1086) [ veoees NOOS 02/9H/0F - X)SeLH | )
S3d3sH3AdNS OIHO ‘ILVYNNIODNID I
"ONI ‘©NIHNLDODVANNVYIN gE
00D | 4€0-0¢-9 DONIMYHA NOILVTIVLSNI ",
( NOILD3S 3lvda IlL \
( N\
- 14 02 -l
HOLV1 ALIVS - 14 9 -
HLIM MOOH 7 IE Y 1 - 400 — =
c 1 ﬁ *
T1ve "
3HOVaVaH (o) 1 G
i1 L ix
VNNV ¥amod = L T 26
~— 147 149 —— 2
3 sniavy
ONIMS
ONOT L4 §. PIL-02Y
340y JUIM VIa .9L/S 2
I
) Woog 40 =
sq1 0S€L LHOIAM
$30IS HLOSE NO ¥OLVIIANI
Q3TIVLSNITV.IOL ALIDVdYD ANV 319NV NOOS _ m
-
NOILVN3dO INIT LaVd OML SNOISNIWIC
904 2078 HOLVNS ONILNNOI 3SV4
1
v
TIANNOSHId LHOdSNVYL « & M vid.€ «
JSIMYIHLO ¥O ‘1¥0ddNnS ‘LdI1 p—— /u <]
Ol @3Sn 38 OL A3ANILNI L0 N
HO0 AINDISIA LON ¥V AJHL |*| P, o°
'S14IT HAON3IASSVd 1ON FdV ! » A
$19NA0¥d ISTHL :ONINIVM S e
\ y




.
A ET/HT18K%(_}& ET/HT25K‘X) BASE
MOUNTING DIMENSION
@ 13/16" 8 PLC
1
A A GD Gg
i @ o 1 @
/—Q3"A
//
16" 15" 1R(EF I’!{El \g‘ﬁ/
BEkt ) 1
¥ 0 o)
‘ ' ¢ 1*" ¥ %
I L 14" REF -
| 3" — ] 10" REF -
- 16" -
—_— — T <
BASE MOUNTING DIM | 7-29-03B| C200
L LY R e —
T -°"° Al ET/HT18K(X) ET/HT25K(X)| 5-21-03A| 19930 |




ET/HT25K(X) - 10-16-20 BOOM
MAXIMUM CAPACITY CHART

VERTICAL HEIGHT (FT)

.2]"[5 : : : 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
HORIZONTAL 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
REACH (FT)

MUST USE SNATCH BLOCK
FOR LOADS OF 2500 LBS.
AND GREATER

Y

<
TITLE DATE SECTION )

‘ﬂ m‘ CAPACITY CHART 10-16-97A| C100
glil%;NI:::l'l, OHIO SUPERSEDES |19233)

ET/HT25K(X) - 10-16-20|8-17-96




\
Q826 Pro-ti-0l v(X)¥8LLH/LT B (X)NSZTLH/LT G L YRNIONIS h
$303sy3adns
"ONI ‘ONIHNLOVINNVYIN “E
001D | d€0-62-L OMd NOLLVTIVLSNI ﬂ'
\_ NOILO3S alva Yy,
( )
IN3JINIJHO4NIFY AQO4d FJIAUSS TVIIdAL
WVdd MONdl
| | g-9 NOILD3S
| |
a | | 9
[ [
[ [
b |
NIN .8¢ ! !
h _ \Ky k [ « JIVdS — _—
v P e v INIFWLIVLINOD
TR NI .9} X .9} M
=
C !
"ONINYNLYIAO LSNIVOV V-V NOILO3S
ALITIEVLS IN3IDI44NS SVH F1OIHIA A3131dINOD FHL
1VHL ANV NNOS ATIVHNLONYLS 34V SHYIDOIMLN0 ANV SNOIL93NNOD
MONHL ‘INVYD 40 IUNLONYLS TVLIOL FHL LYHL FHNSNI .
OL Y3TTVLSNI IHL 4O ALITISISNOJS3Y 370S IHL S1 L S1709 ONILNNOW 404 m_m_m_u.__._m. 0 _m__>_m
«¥/€ Y04 S3T0H !
Ad04g 40 3dIS ¥3A0 dI .} AINIWIDHONITY 8
HLIM 31V1d ANOWVIC ¥0 HLOOWS V9 01 dol Adod —
73318 WH.F X2/ 13ssno L o/o ° o
31v1d T3S OHL.pi [T ANINIONOS) o
¥V T133LS .S X.PE W09 XL | LNINTIWOINGY) g XVIN .61 [ NIW .91
31v1d 13318 .91/E 93M ¥VIHS 14 ° ) o °
ONIENL JUVNDS .9L/S X u¥ X ¥ JNVHL SSOUD €
FTONV 133LS .2/ X WE X uE 1S0d ¥3INY0D [4
133Ls .zl 31vid dOL 2 m
\_ 3ZIS TVI¥3LVIN GIANIWNODIY WNINININ NOILdI¥Os3a 1yvd Yy,




(" oLStL |izo-Li-01

$3030¥3dNs

v (X)MSZLH/LT ‘(X)M8LLH/13

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

001D | NEO-62-L

NOILO3S aiva

\
>

ONIMVYA NOILVTIVLSNI

"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVIN °=:hzu,

ERitiy

YIHOIMLND Y ININIDHOINIFY NIIMLIB
ANINMOYLEY ToHNLONKLS JMAONd

Wew YILIMWI ,
01 HIVLLY Z1nprx™%

AUvd YILINM IS

Na3LLlyd 17049 SHILNNOW
183034 WO LSl "OMmd 338
SNYED (XIMSZLH/LE 40 ONILNNOW

103¥1G YO NYALLYY 1708 SIHL 147881 0E) -

“ONINENL HIAD ESHIYSY ALITNBYLS LINIDIIANS S¥H

SYINVWAND ONY 'HONEL ‘INVHD 4O JEALINWLS TWLOL 3IHL LwMl
UNENT 01 HITWISKI FHL 40 ALIMMWISNOASIE 3705 3IHL S1 LI

V¥ (XOMSTLH/LA “(X)MSLLH/LA - SNOLLDANNOD
OTILOATA / OI'INVIAAH 404 A'TOH ..§

TANNYHD YD 9 45
ALTI

" INved Gl
03100 ¥ STISONOT
. 01 03073m 3vd Y,

AdO4d Q39 1¥1d 40 3903 NO INVHO
SZ1H/1d ONILINNOW H04 INJWAIHOANISY T¢IIdAL

24¥7d
ozZAzZn

53297d 2

‘AIIHIA OILITNOD AHL IVHL ONY ONDOS ATIVHALINHLS 3IHY STUSHNOT B IWgud

3
OINI G3%0Y S3TONY L TERS

AN

. S$THESNOT




SECTION 150

SAFETY




e

VEHICLE & CRANE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL HAZARD SIGN
APPLICATION & INFORMATION

ET & HT CRANE SERIES

A DANGER

ELECTROCUTION HALIARD |
REEF [LEAW OF TEUCE ARD LOAS
BENTE (3 SINISLS INPLEY NN RISOIT FREE
[BNTET FIUE TH1 L0&A, T (NRAL 08 TR
WhRELE B Tl i O LOABT (RS
WICOWE RSHTRCMLE oMEER. | e

A SIGN NO. 15393A DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR
ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD. FOUR
ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND ONE FOR
EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN LOCATIONS WHICH
ARE READILY VISIBLE TO GROUND PERSONNEL.

o= A
i DANGER |
UNLAWFUL TO OFERATE THIS EQUIFMEMNT
VITHIN 10 FEET OF HIGH - VWOLTAGE LINES
OF 50,000 VWOULTE OR LESE.

SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL WARNING OF LEGAL
REQUIREMENTS WHEN OPERATING NEAR HIGH VOLTAGE
LINES. THIS SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT

SIDE OF BOOM.

REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES REFERRED TO ON SIGN NO. 15401

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM OVERHEAD HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 50 -
over 200 -
over 350 -
over 500 -
over 750 -

50
200
350
500
750

1000

10
15
20
25
35
45

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM ENERGIZED HIGH-VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS

(WHI

LE IN TRANSIT)

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 0.75-
over 50 -
over 345 -
over 750 -

0.75
50
345
750
1000

4

6
10
16
20

\

* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE

D
\_

INCREASED CLEARANCES
<
INSTALLATION DWG 5-15-02H | C150
NTUR’ MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
—— CINCINNATI, OHIO | ' ET & HT CRANE SERIES |5-13-97G | 15394 |




>
ﬁNTUR. MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
| W CINCINATIOHO | yDRAULIC CRANES  [6-12:92 | 920612 )

( )

CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS

HT25KX, HT40KX, HT50KX

CAUTIONS

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIOR TO USE DAILY.

2. DO NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR
OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACH PENDANT CORD SUPPORT SNAP TO ATTACHMENT POINT BEFORE PLUGGING IN
PENDANT.

6. UNPLUG PENDANT AND DISENGAGE PTO SYSTEM WHEN CRANE NOT IN USE.

7. FOR TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED POSITION.

DANGER

* THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT

* |ITIS NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT, SUPPORT, OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOU MUST NOT OPERATE THIS CRANE UNLESS

1. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE
AND

2. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYER'S WORK RULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF AND OTHERS TO DEATH OR
SERIOUS INJURY.

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

* THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED.

*  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRICAL LINES AND APPARATUS.

*  YOU MUST ALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOADLINE
SWAYING.

* THIS LIFTING DEVICE DOES NOT PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY TO
AN ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

* YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE,
LOADLINE, OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS.
ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED FOR VOLTAGES IN EXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS. REFER TO
DRAWING 15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

« DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM CONTACT OR INADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

\ 7z
TITLE DATE SECTION \

INSTALLATION DWG 5-13-97A | C150




WINCH SAFETY WARNINGS

DANGER

DO NOT DISENGAGE
WINCH UNDER LOAD

/\ DANGER

THE LAST FIVE

WRAPS OF WIRE ROPE
MUST BE LEFT ON

THE DRUM TO ASSIST
THE WIRE ROPE CLAMP IN
HOLDING THE LOAD

/\ WARNING

WINCHES ARE NOT
TO BEUSED FOR
THE LIFTING OR
MOVING OF
PERSONS

\

AN

TTTTTTTTTTTT

( DATE
INSTALLATION DWG 5-26-98B C150
WENTURO - -
A
N

EEEEEEEEEE

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT CRANES 10-17-97A |19217)




~
( o%£02 | veo-se-L (X)MS21H .
$303sH3dNnS OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO
"ONI ‘ONIHNLOVIANNVIN “E
0GLD | 920-Sl-LI INJN3OV1d 1vO3d
NOILD3S alva JLIL
\_ ,
d S
dol wood
ATNO TVYNOILYOdONd «
JOYLNOD TVYNOILYOdONd
EVERD) OdNLN3A 88.61
Z-sivvlL ELY VAl
96¥2¢
4 o —Q
lo Cuo = . oOo
2 Jofe m © o o °©7
z-16261 | (XIMSZLIH | 1431 xv_mwmw_.v_
1-26261 | (X)MSZLH | 1HOIY v
"ON 1¥vd| 73aOW | vo3a
ALIOVdYD
LHON 1437
Wove
e[ FEENN0) 31v¥3do ol
IVANVIN INAMVYINN mm__,w_wmom
cvieel 10} 4+1% AQ¥VZVH L-1£61
ERVERD) _ FOERE|
celvwl ALk Z ¥IONVa
NOILNVD ¢6est
06€51
(1417
YIONIASSY
1ON
¥3I9NVA
16ES1
TYNOILYOdO¥d | Z-G1€61
IVNNYI L-GLEBL
7v93d 440 LNHS
. J




SECTION 200

INSTALLATION




( )
CRANE INSTALLATION
HT25KX
BODY REINFORCEMENT
The truck body must be reinforced and outriggers provided to withstand the combined loads
resulting from lifting and the weight of the crane and boom.
The maximum combined overturning moment for the HT25KX is 27,000 ft. Ibs.
The maximum vertical load is 6500 Ibs.
CRANE MOUNTING
The crane base plate or mounting pedestal must be bolted to the body reinforcing plate with
eight (8) grade five (5) bolts of 3/4" dia. with either coarse or fine threads. A 4.5" dia. hose
clearance hole must be cutin this plate to allow the hoses to swing and coil freely.
ROTATION POSITIONING
The HT cranes are shipped with the boom rotated to the middle of the 400 degree rotation
travel limit. The location of this middle position relative to the center line of the truck must be
decided prior to mounting. It can be in any position that pleases the users since the boom can
always reach the storage and travel position by rotating one way or the other.
HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS
The crane is furnished with a pressure and a return hose that come down through the center of
the housing. Included in the installation kit are two hydraulic swivels and two more hoses.
These hoses and swivels are to be arranged in the compartment or pedestal below the crane
as shown on drawing 20691 using the angle bulkhead fittings furnished in the installation kit.
These hoses are to be connected in a relaxed position as shown on 20691, while the crane is
at the midpoint of the 400 degree rotation range as received -- regardless of the final position
of the boom during storage/travel.
The bulkhead fittings may be located on any side of the compartment relative to the middle of
rotation position.
The crane pressure and return hoses have different sizes of SAE 37 degree flare swivel
fittings. The smaller swivel is on the pressure hose which has a 3/8" flare. The larger swivel is
on the return hose which has a 1/2" flare.
\ y
TITLE DATE SECTION \

\
INSTALLATION DWG 10-10-02 C200
WENTURO .
|
.

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT25KX - 20690 Yy,




(

\

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
A 25 ft. electrical power lead - intended for 12V DC only - also comes down through the center
A ofthe housing with the hoses. This lead should be looped in the compartment so that it re-
mains relaxed throughout the 400 degree rotation of the crane.

A 15amp circuit breaker is mounted on the crane and protects the crane's internal wiring and
solenoid coils. The 15amp circuit breaker does not protect the 25 foot electrical power lead.
For added protection, the 25 ft. lead can be connected to a 15-20 amp protected circuit that, if
possible, is powered only when the vehicle engine is running

HYDRAULIC FLUID
Average Climate Type of Oil
Cold to Moderate ISO Grade AW 46
Warm to Hot ISO Grade AW 68

The fluid should have the highest anti-wear characteristics and treated to inhibit rust and
oxidation.

HYDRAULIC HOSES & LINES
The minimum sizes for lines and hoses are as follows:

PRESSURE 1/4"
RETURN 3/8"
SUCTION 3/4"

RESERVOIR
The PTO reservoir should have a capacity of 8 gallons fitted with 100 mesh suction screen, 10
micron return line filter, and filler/breather cap.

PTO PUMP

For standard (non-proportional) cranes, the PTO pump should be sized to provide 2.0 gpm (or
1.5 gpm for more delicate control of loads) at 3000 psi when engine is at desired idle speed.

For proportional cranes, the PTO pump should be sized to provide 4.0 gpm at 3000 psi when
engine is at desired idle speed.

PTO START-UP
Before connecting the PTO system to the crane pressure and return hoses, connectthe PTO
pressure and return lines together at the bulkhead. Operate the PTO system for about two (2)
minutes per gallon of reservoir capacity (in this case 16 minutes) to flush out the lines and filter
allthe fluid several times.

ENGINE START/STOP & THROTTLE CONTROL

If your crane was purchased with optional engine start/stop and throttle control, refer to drawing
22615 inthe replacement parts section for further information.

>
'ENTUR. MFG., INC. SUPERGEDES
| W cincivuanono | rogiy 4-24-02D | 119212

\L

TITLE DATE SECTION

INSTALLATION DWG 6-17-02E | C200




r

CRANE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
HT25KX

\

SAFETY

Before operating this crane, read and understand these instructions, the 920612 Crane Safety and
Hazards Information Sheet, and review all safety & instruction labels on the crane.

CRANE INSPECTION

Before operating this crane, inspect for wear, damage, or oil leakage. After the wire rope has been run
out, check for wear, kinks, and broken strands. Check the hook and safety latch for damage. Correct
any problems before using the crane.

CAPACITY

Before operating this crane, review the capacity charts on the sides of the boom to relate the load to be
lifted to the boom length and angle. The boom angle is shown by a gravity arrow.

SNATCH BLOCK

If the load exceeds 2500 Ibs. or reduced winching speed for better control of smaller loads is required,
use the snatch block to rig the crane for two part line operation.

CONTROLS

This crane is operated by a remote control pendant. The pendant should be unplugged and stored in a
compartment when the crane is not in use.

Before plugging the pendant in, inspect the plug, socket, cord, pendant head, and switches for damage.
Actuate all four switches both ways to verify that they all have the same feel and sound and that they
return to the center position.

PTO SYSTEM

Check the hydraulic fluid level in the PTO system reservoir. Engage PTO and set the engine idle speed
to provide a hydraulic flow rate per the PTO system instructions. A lower idle setting may be used for
more delicate spotting of loads if required.

CRANE OPERATION

Use "Winch Down" to release tension on the wire rope to unhook it from the storage tie down position.
Use "Boom Up" to elevate the boom from the boom rest position.
Avoid repeated rapid reversals of the control switches. This can cause the load to swing.

Check all control functions to see that they are working as described in the following section

CONTROL FUNCTIONS
WINCH "UP" and "DOWN" - Raises and lowers the load with the winch.

BOOM "UP" and "DOWN" - Raises and lowers the boom elevation angle. The boom elevates from 8
degrees below horizontal to 75 degrees above horizontal.

BOOM "OUT" and "IN" - Extends and retracts the boom. The boom hydraulic extension stroke is 6 ft.

>
\_

TITLE DATE SECTION

INSTALLATION DWG 6-17-02 C200

WENTUR® -
SUPERCEDES
|

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT25KX _ 2M35A y

\L




\

ROTATION "L" and "R" - Controls the left and right direction of the crane rotation. The crane rotation
is limited to 400 degrees.

POWER (Non Proportional Systems with Engine Controls) - Energizes safety shutoff valve. See
page 22328 for detailed operating instructions and warnings.

TRIGGER (Proportional Systems Only) - Varies the flow rate delivered to the crane valve. The
farther the trigger is pulled, the faster the selected crane function operates.

OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM

This crane is equipped with an Overload Sensing System. If the capacity of the crane is exceeded,
the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out" functions will be shut down. The "Winch Down",
"Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to operate and can be used to relieve the overload
condition. The "Rotation" function also will continue to operate.

The Overload system is inoperative if the boom elevation is at the bottom or top limit of travel. To
relieve this condition, raise or lower the boom slightly before lifting the load.

TWO-BLOCK SENSING SYSTEM

This crane is equipped with an anti two-block device that is mounted at the tip of the boom. If the
snatch block/overhaul weight contacts the device the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out"
functions are disabled. The "Winch Down", "Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to
operate and can be used to relieve the two-block condition. Refer to Drawing 19050 for parts
breakdown and configuration information.

MANUAL TELESCOPIC BOOM

The 10 to 20 ft. boom has a 4 ft. manual telescoping section in addition to the 6 ft. power extension.
A pin locks the manual extension into either the extended or retracted position.

TRUCK SETUP & OUTRIGGERS

1. The truck should be parked on ground that is as level and as firm as possible when using the
crane.

2. The center of the crane should be positioned close enough to the job so that it can be operated at
a reach that puts the load within the rated capacity of the crane.

3. Set the vehicle parking brake and put the vehicle transmission in "park" if it is an automatic.

4. Deploy the outriggers to help stabilize the vehicle against rocking or overturning when lifting with
the crane.

PREPARATION FOR TRAVEL
1. Return the outriggers to the stowed position. Install and secure all pins.

2. Stow the crane boom in the boom support.

3. Hook the winch line to the tie down point on the boom and apply light tension.
4. Disengage the PTO pump and idle speed control.
5.

Unplug the control pendant and store in a body compartment or the cab.

~

>
\_

TITLE DATE SECTION

INSTALLATION DWG 6-17-02 C200

\L

WENTUR® -
SUPERCEDES
|

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT25KX - 2M358 y




\

EXPLANATION OF HYDRAULIC VALVE SYSTEM

OVERVIEW
Venturo’s hydraulic cranes are available in two general configurations: Proportional and Non-proportional. The
Non-proportional configuration utilizes a safety shutoff valve which, when not actuated, allows hydraulic fluid to
bypass the valve bank and return to tank; the crane will not function when the safety shutoff valve is not
actuated. When the safety shutoff valve is actuated (control pendant energizes the coil or the coil is manually
overridden), hydraulic fluid cycles through the valve bank and allows the crane to function. The Proportional
configuration utilizes a proportional valve which in its fully closed and fully opened positions functions similarly to
the safety shutoff valve, but adds the ability to operate the crane at any speed in between these two extremes.

In both the Non-proportional and Proportional configurations, the four crane functions (winch, rotation, boom
elevation, and boom extension) are controlled by four separate valve sections. Each valve section has two
solenoid coils (and two manual overrides) which control the direction that the function operates (e.g. winch up vs.
winch down). For a given crane function and direction (e.g. winch up) the solenoid coil and the associated
manual override lie on the same side of the valve bank (both “push”).

RED STEM —@ SAFETY SHUTOFF / PROPORTIONAL VALVE
LEFT SIDE VIEW ——= 5] 4 oXe)
B A RIGHT SIDE VIEW
s [SI o
VALVE PORT B A . .
O §| A System abbreviations are as follows:
B A WD — Winch Down WU — Winch Up
OO0 §| A RR — Rotation Right RL — Rotation Left
Bl — Boom In (Ext.) BO — Boom Out (Ext.)
BD — Boom Down (Elev.) BU — Boom Up (Elev.)
MANUAL OVERRIDE SYSTEM

Should an electrical failure occur, your Venturo crane can be operated manually. The manual overrides are
intended for emergency use only and should not be used for normal operation.

To operate in manual override mode:
(1) Override the safety shutoff or proportional valve by turning the red stem on the valve as stated below.
Non-proportional system:
For override operation, press stem in and rotate counterclockwise until it stops.
To return to normal operation, press stem in and rotate clockwise until it stops.
Proportional system:
For override operation, rotate stem clockwise (the farther the stem is turned the faster the crane will
operate).
To return to normal operation, rotate the stem counterclockwise until it stops.

(2) Determine the coil/override associated with the function you wish to operate, then insert a small diameter
object (an allen wrench works well) into the detent on the end of the valve stem and press firmly inward. For
example, pushing the stem labeled A on the first bank (refer to the illustration) will actuate winch down.

WARNING! For normal crane operation, the safety shutoff or proportional valve must be in the “normal” position
(as described above). Test the crane before each use by placing the power toggle switch or trigger in the “OFF “
position and testing each crane function using the manual overrides. If any crane function operates, verify that
the red stem on the safety shutoff or proportional valve is in the normal position then retest.

EMERGENCY STOP
In the unlikely event that a function of the crane does not stop once the function’s toggle switch is released, the
Non-proportional crane can be stopped by simply toggling the power switch to the off (emergency stop)
position and the Proportional crane can be stopped by releasing the trigger.

\
WENTUR® .
\.

TITLE DATE SECTION

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 9-24-03B | C200

\L

CINCINNATL, OHIO | 4 YT48 HT25, HT40/50 5-1-98A 22328

J




\NMNQ F— Dmmmm_wm_“:_d\m_‘ XNSZLH /X8ELH - 1SNI O1d OIHO ‘ILYNNIDNID

0020 | 3r0-€C-¥ oMd Zo_._.<|_|_<._.mw._—u.__._. “ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIN “E"’
\_ NOILO3S a1va
\

"@3ANTONI LON INVHO ANV ‘HIOANISTY ‘dINNd NIIMLIF SONILLIA ¥O SISOH
"(S39Vd 2) 12641 SNOILONYLSNI NOILYTIVLSNI 33S
(39V¥)OVd OLd 89'¢-¥6261) ISd 000€ @ NdD 0'F - TYNOILYOJOYd XMSZLH
(39V¥)oVd O1d 89°¢-¥6261) ISd 000€ @ NdD §'¢ - TYNOILYOJOUd XM8ILH
(39V¥)oVd 01d ¥9'1-¥6261) ISd 000€ @ INdD 0°Z - QYVANV.LS XMSCLH
(39Vv)0Vd O1d 09°'L-¥6261) IS 000€ @ NdD S.°} - QYVANVLS XM8LLH

L4001 X, p/€ (LY00L) NIN ISd 00SZ X .8/ 'SININIFHINDIY JIMNVYAAH
_3SOH NOILANS *3S0H NuN13Y
400l X. Hd-296¥2
ONILNNOI 193¥Id 1708 2 (914001) NI 1S 000¢ S8/ SHIOOIMLNO SINYSTAH
¥, VS-dINNd OFINVYAAH ——\ q

1lINn Old

¥3171d NOLLONS HIOAY3SAY TvO 8

HS3IN 001

39NVO RAINSSIdd HLIM
A31714 NANL3Y NOYDIN 01

ANVYI XMSCLH
¥0 XM8IL1H




CRANE AND HOSE INSTALLATION
HT18KX / HT25KX A

CRANE BASE

<—5"—>

—+12V

HOSE CONNECTIONS
HYDRAULIC J/f/

PRESSURE HOSE
SWIVELS #6 JIC FLARED
TUBE SIZE
RETURN HOSE
#8 JIC FLARED
TUBE SIZE

BULKHEAD
ELBOWS

J
TITLE DATE SECTION )

\
4
INSTALLATION DWG 9-26-03A | C200
WENTURO® .~
\

CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES

HT18KX / HT25KX 101002 | 20691 |




( GyeZee | ozo-6l-v XMOSLH “XMOVLH (X)MSZLH/13 OIHO ‘LLYNNISNID

$3032¥3dNns ‘
"ONI ‘ONIRINLOVANNVIN °==hzu

0020 |Ac0-2Z-L1| ONIMVYA NOILVTIVLSNI 3dOd FHIM

, NOILO3S 3iva ERItin

'49d3IM VY 40 NAINTNIAISN 39 T1IM
LNANX3H .9L/L YV (X)MGZLT IHL NO 410

4Z2

‘avO13HLdIOH

L1ON TM IATVA INVEE HONIM IHL

‘NOILYLOYINNYA LOFHHOD IHL HOAS
A371VLSNI LON S 3dO0d FHIM FHL 4l :NOILNVD

"1IMO00d
JOIMHONOYHLANY ONINIdO
13M00d OLNIANT 3d0d FHIM LHISNI ¢ d31S

"LHOIIMMOO19-OML-| LNV
HONOYHLAN3 3dOd FJHIM LHISNI *L d31S

NOILV TIVLSNI 3d0d FdIM

)\




N
IN-COMPARTMENT CONTROLS INSTALLATION
HT18KX / HT25KX a
CRANE BASE
7 [
LOCATE
IN-COMPARTMENT
CONTROLS
TO PROVIDE
/ LOOP ALLOWING
\ FOR ROTATION
\ +12V
\_ J
( TITLE DATE SECTION )
INSTALLATION DWG 9-26-03A | -
WENTURO -o.vc
L ’ HT18KX / HT25KX 4 1702 | 20453




» REMTRON RADIOREMOTE CONTROL
A (20410, 20412 & 20414)
INSTALLATION

Mountinglocations:
On-crane mounting:

For cranes without the “In-Compartment Controls” option, where the pendent/receiver connector plugs
into a connector mounted on the crane housing, the receiver must be mounted directly on the crane as
follows.

The ET10KX model without “In-Compartment Controls” requires the radio to be mounted on the
rear of the crane housing with the cable and antenna facing downward as shown. Mounting
the radio in this location will obscure several decals. Replacement decals (decals 15390A
instructions, 15391B warning, 15392 warning) have been included in the retrofit kit and should
be installed as close to the original locations as possible.

Receiver

T

The HT40/50KX model without “In-Compartment Controls” requires the radio to be mounted on
the right side of the crane’s rear cover with the cable and antenna facing downward as shown.

Receiver

WARNING

* The master disconnect
(power) switch must be turned
off when the crane is not in use!
Leaving the power on when not
in use may result in dangerous,
unintentional activation of the
crane functions.

\ Z
<

TITLE DATE SECTION

(
INSTALLATION DWG 7-25-03A | C200
'ENTUR‘ MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
;|
.

CINCINNAT, OHI0. | RADIO REMOTE CONTROL [2-10-03 | 20415A




\

+ REMTRON RADIO REMOTE CONTROL

Remote antenna location:

Some applications may not provide adequate radio reception and therefor may require mounting the
antenna in a remote location from the receiver. A remote antenna mounting kit (part number 20965)
includes an extension cable and antenna mounting bracket. Note that a replacement antenna, part
number 20966, is available but is not included in the remote antenna mounting kit.

Itis suggested that in applications requiring remote mounting of the antenna, that a high location be
chose such as on top of the truck body but in a location which is not vulnerable to damage. The
remote antenna mounting location must provide line of sight acess between the transmitter and
receiver.

Direct Line of Sight Not Direct Line of Sight

Antenna

RECOMMENDED UNACCEPTABLE

In-compartment mounting:

For cranes with the “In-Compartment Controls” option the radio will be mounted inside the body
compartment where the pendent/receiver connector is located. In order to provide full radio range the
receiver must be mounted such that a line of sight path to the transmitter is provided, Note that the
compartment door must remain open during operation to minimize interference with radio
transmissions.

Mounting instructions for all locations:

Locate the radio as described above and mark for mounting hardware making sure that both drilling and
installation of the mounting hardware will not cause damage or interference with other components. Drill four
.25 inch diameter clearance holes for the mounting hardware. Install the four #10x.75 long screws with flat
washers through the mounting flanges on the receiver and through the mounting surface. Secure with the flat
washers, lock washers and nuts provided. Note that one mounting flange has a metal ground tab. Star
washers should be installed between the metal tab and hardware as well as between the mounting surface and
hardware as shown. Install antenna and plug receiver connector into the socket to operate the crane.

ﬁ MOUNTING SURFACE

METALTAB — |

The transmitter is powered by a single 9V alkaline battery which may be replaced by removing the 4 screws
from the transmitter housing and separating the 2 halves. Be sure to carefully align the two housing halves
when reassembling the transmitter.

\
INSTALLATION DWG 7-25-03A | C200
WENTUR® .
;|
\_

CINCINNATI, OHIO | RADIO REMOTE CONTROL |2-10-03 | 20415B )

TITLE DATE SECTION

/\.




» REMTRON RADIO REMOTE CONTROL
s (20410, 20412 & 20414)

OPERATION

To operate the crane the receiver plug must be plugged into the socket and power must be switched on. The indicator
on the receiver will light when it is powered and ready. The indicator will flash when the receiver is receiving a properly
coded signal from the transmitter. The receiver requires “line of sight” access to the transmitter for full range operation.
For cranes with in-compartment controls the compartment door must be left open during operation of the crane in order
to avoid obstructing the radio signal.

WARNING

* The receiver connector must be
unplugged from the socket and the
master disconnect (power) switch
must be turned off when the crane
is not in use! Leaving the receiver
connected and the power on when
not in use may result in dangerous,
unintentional activation of the crane
functions.

N J

For safety reasons the receiver will only function when it recognizes coded transmissions which match that of the
intended transmitter. In the event that the receiver fails to recognize commands from the intended transmitter or when
initially using a replacement transmitter the receiver must “learn” the transmission code of the transmitter. “Learning” a
new transmission code is accomplished by depressing any button on the transmitter then depressing the “learn” button
on the receiver, next to the antenna, until the light on the receiver begins to flash. Once the receiver light begins to flash
release the learn button and then the transmitter button. The receiver will now recognize transmissions from the
“‘learned” transmitter.

The transmitter is powered by a single 9V alkaline battery which may be replaced by removing the 4 screws from the

transmitter housing and separating the 2 halves. Be sure to carefully align the two housing halves when reassembling
the transmitter.

\

TITLE DATE SECTION

INSTALLATION DWG. 7-25-03A | C200

\
WENTUR® .
;|
.

CINCINNATI, OHIO | RADIO REMOTE CONTROL |2-11-03 | 20416

\L




SECTION 300

MAINTENANCE

&

SERVICE




~ Ol - )
meo N mﬂo mwm_n_wwmwm_hw AXVV_MN._.I OIHO ‘ILVNNIDONID
ONI“ONNLOVANNYR CGEH,
= | O€0-1-¢Cl JHVHO FONVNILNIVIN ® NOLLVII™AN
( NOILO3S 3lva 3ILIL \
e A
v
99IAJ9G Yond] jo awil] BuiAel} pue syuly jo 8ai} aq pjnoys adoy )YOOH pue adoy aJipA ¥28Yy) 3
99IAJI9G YonJ] jo awl] sq|-} 06} O} panbJio)} aq pjnoys sjjog s}|oq JO anbJo] }28y) a v
(1In4 2/} x04ddy)
99IAJ9G YonU] jo awi] juedLignT Jeag 06 VS 9sN Jod dAjeA jal|ay dpIs 0} winiq 9|qe |iid d
99IAI3S Yonl] jo awi} asealo paseg wniyy asn ung aseals ainssald Yy bBuyy asealn v
[CINETIERTIVED 9JON palinbay adIAI8S uoljeso
a




SECTION 400

PARTS

'ENTURO




[ 0L66

XMSc1H

OOOOOOO

10-0}-8

ONIMYHA S14HVd 1NJN3OV1d3d

HHHHH

Y




4 |- )
F _‘ Qm F 10 mwvw (X)Msz1H OIHO ‘ILVNNIDNID
"ONI ‘ONIINLOVANNVIN czahzu
- VE€0-91-6 S13dVd LNIIN3IOV1d3d
( NOLLO3S ava T \
4 )
ONIMYHA SLYVd ININIOVIdIHINO NMOHS LONNL Q
01661 434 OMA S1YVd LNINIOV1dIH YOS

(INOOdg 14 02/0}) 14 08 X ,9L/S - ATEINISSY IdOY THIM 08-91/6-0185¢ 9z

AT9NTSSY MO0 TG HOLVYNS TIAIMS 691€2 (14

AT9NISSY VNI INOOE 0566} vz

ATGNISSY HIAAIMS ONILINITNOILYLOY 01861 €z

1IMOVHEHOLIMS 1602 zz

HOLIMS 440 LNHSWOOg 81661 ¥4

1IMOVEGHILIMS 440 LNHSINOOSg /1661 0C

LINNTVOIYLO3130ISVE W 05861 6l

LINNOITNYYAAHOISYE / 67861 8l

Z40S13S 2 dIY1S ¥IINYve /8161 m

dAVSL-Y3MYIYE LINDYID VSL-€8951 9l

SINTVA AVM ¥ SOdE + /M ATOHINVIA IATVA L0s2e Sl

TANVA HVIHSZLHMOO TG ONILNNOW ¥Z861 vl

(X)MGZLH/L3 - 13NV MOvd 60861 <l

V1A ¥/L-L - NId LOAId V 29/81 4"

V1A ¥/L-L - NId LOAId V 19/8) L

JIANMADNOILVAT TS 1-0€681 0l

9N1dOILSY1d 99-1d 6

NId LOAIdINOOE 20661 8

ATGNISSY HIAOD INVHO 10661 .

HONIMOITNYYAAH ¥1861 9

HOLOWNOILYLOYOITNYIAAH 91661 S

¥3IONAIYAIALS 11861 14

ONIYVIIONIMS 80861 €

XMSGZ LH/13- AT19NISSY ONISNOH 10861 4

AT9NISSY 3SVE OILVLS 90861 L
S NOILdINOS3a #138vd | # N3LI NOILdINOS3a #138vd | # N3LI )




FASTENER LIST FOR HT25KX

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | LOCATION/FUNCTION
12534 WASHER - 1.D. 0.63" 38 SLEWINGRING
IHHCS06311200 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 5/8"-11 x 2" 35 SLEWINGRING
ISHCS06311150 SOCKETHEAD CAP SCREW-5/8-11 X 1-1/2" | 3 SLEWINGRING
ILWSH-050-HC LOCK WASHER 1/2" - HI COLLAR 2 HYDRAULICROTATIONMOTOR
ISHCS05013125 SOCKETHEAD CAP SCREW 1/2-13X1-1/4" | 2 HYDRAULICROTATIONMOTOR
ILWSH-050-ISTAR LOCKWASHER 1/2" STARINTERNALHD 6 SPEEDREDUCER

A !SHCS05013150 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/2-13X1-1/2" | 6 SPEEDREDUCER
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" 6 HYDRAULIC PANEL BLOCK
IHHCS02520075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4"LONG | 6 HYDRAULIC PANEL BLOCK
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 1 BOOMUP LIMIT SWITCHBRACKET
IHHCS02520050 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" LG 1 BOOMUP LIMIT SWITCHBRACKET
IHHCS02520050 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" LG 3 REARCOVER
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 3 REARCOVER
IHHCS03816250 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 LG 1 BOOMPIVOTPIN
ILNUT-03816 LOCK NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 1 BOOMPIVOTPIN
ISRNG-125 SNAP RING - 1-1/4" 4 ELEVATIONCYLINDERCLEVISPINS
IFWSH-031 FLAT WASHER - 5/16" 1 GROUNDINGLUG
IHHCS-3118100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW5/16-18 X1"LONG | 1 GROUNDINGLUG
IFWSH-031 FLAT WASHER - 5/16" 1 HYDRAULIC PANEL
ILWSH-031 LOCK WASHER - 5/16" 1 HYDRAULIC PANEL
IHHCS03118100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW5/16-18 X1"LONG | 1 HYDRAULIC PANEL
IHNUT-03118 HEXNUT5/16-18 1 HYDRAULIC PANEL
ILWSH-038-HC LOCK WASHER 3/8" - HI COLLAR 2 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD
ISHCS03816350 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 3-1/2" | 2 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD
IHNUT-03816 HEXNUT 3/8-16 2 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD
IPHCS#1024050 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2"LG | 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
IHNUT-#1024 HEX NUT -#10-24 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 BOOMLIMITSWITCH
IPHCS#1024038 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW - #10-24 X3/8"LG | 2 BOOMLIMIT SWITCH
IHNUT-#1024 HEX NUT -#10-24 2 BOOMLIMITSWITCH
IPHCS#0632100 PHILLIPSHEAD CAP SCREW 6-32X1"LG 2 BARRIERSTRIP
ILWSH-#06 LOCK WASHER - #6 2 BARRIERSTRIP
IHNUT-#0632 HEX NUT - #06-32 2 BARRIERSTRIP
IHHCS06311175 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 1-3/4 LG 4 WINCH
ILWSH-063 LOCK WASHER - 5/8 4 WINCH
IHNUTO06311 HEX NUT - 5/8-11 4 WINCH

i WENTURO
.

TITLE

REPL. FASTENERS LIST

DATE

9-17-09B

SECTION

C400

\L

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

HT25KX

SUPERCEDES

9-16-03A

19944




( 0€0-91-6 h
-Ql-
9666} e XMSZ1H/13 OIHO “ILVNNIDONIO
"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNVIN “Ez
= | deo-v-2l ONIMVYA S14Vd INOOS 05661
\_ NOILO3S alva Ep )
NOILd053a "ON Ltivd [ALD[WaLI NOILdE053a ON 1tvd_| AID|Wall N
ONOT.9L/.-v MONYY WOO8 zesvelL| ¢ | 1C ATEWISSY NOOS ANVANOOSS B ANVILNAL zes6L] L | 1
G0 .2/l MO¥YY WOO8 ¥30VdS o6vzz | ¢ | 2 ATGWISSY NOOS ANV 1661 L | ¢
SSTINIVLS 02/} LON NYOOV | SOZSZO-LONVI | v | €2 GOY MOTIOH - ¥3ANTAD NOISNILX3 ioss6L| 1L | €
YVTI0D IH .2/l 43HSYMMO0T | OH-0SU-HSMTI | ¢ | ¥2 Qvd ONIIV3E Hv3d ¥3ddn ses6L| 1 [ ¥
ONOT.Z X £1-2/L - M3UOS dv2 AV3H L13MD0S | 00Z€1050S0HSI | 2 | &2 Wvd ONINIVL3d ONIIvaE sse8l] L [ ©
LPIE - dNVTD 318V sizel | L | o Y3TI0Y ¥IANMAD NOISNILX3 ses6l| z [ 9
¥/l - 43HSVM %207 STOHSMI | 2 | I2 Nid LSN¥HL Y3ANITAD NOISNILXT wae| v | L V-V NOILO3S
V€= dNV1D 318YD 696l | | | 8¢ T31V1d VI V/E - ONIE dVNS SIooNws| 8 | 8
82-v/1 - ONILLIA Y3z szszoNazI | | | 62 INO¥4 30IS - Gvd ONIIV3E L5681 2 [ 6
INN WVr L¥3SNINOTAN €121 | NELOSO-LANI | 2 | 0 97,0 X91-8/E MI¥0S dvD QVIH NITIV INSHIND | 001918E0S0VDI| 2 | o1
V/E-LI5/61 Nid NOO® veszel | 1 | it 8/ YIHSVM ¥001 BEOHSM| ¥ [ 11
W1~ ATGWSSSY Y0018 OMLIINY szz| 1L |z §"8D O, X918 - MIH0S dv0 QV3H YXaH | _001918E0SOHHI| 2 | 2l
dvd ONIIvaa 30IS 88861 | ¢ | ¢ $3aVHD 918/ - INN VI | 9IBEC-LNNTT| 2 | 61
SNIHSNE HLIM SAVIHS NOOS szeec | L | vt S¥9 1.7/} X OV-8/C M3UDS dvD QVaH X3H | 0S00L8E0SOHHI| 2 | b1
IAV3IHS 52662 - ¥30VdS vzeee | 1 | o WNLONYLS 3AIN T18VD ossel| 1 [ &1
ONOT.8/5 X 02711 - M3W0S dvD GVH NVd | £900262080HdI | | | 9t dIN1S ¥Y3IM 3IND 318D vag6L] 1 | ol
0Z-v/1 - LON VT L93SNINOTAN | NOZSZO-LANi | | | I¢ SNOT..L X €1-Z/L MIUDS dvD QVIH X3H | 001E40S0SOHHI| ¢ | 4t
AYVANOD3S ‘avd ONRIV3E 09602 | z | 8¢ w2/l - YIHSVM 1V1d 0S0-HSMdi| Z | 81
- - et MINVHS L IMZ X v/E 31XV JAVIHS s6s0LL] L [ 6L
- -1 01-¥/€ LAND01 wsionl L | o
8¢
&g NOILO3S (3)
@ G 6
T %9
° &
Q £ 3
_ A 2 e — .
= =
: 1
L]
\_ J




~ I
Z-1610¢ 480-€0-90| INILSAS MOOTE-OML-ILNV ¢-26161 OIHO “ILVNNIONIO
$3a3syadns
00¥J | ©91-10-80 ONIMYYA SL¥Vd LNIN3OV1d3d
\_ NOILD3S aiva LI W,
4 NOILLdI{OS3A ‘ON L¥Vd [ ALD [W3LI|ub/L L X 2€-9# - MIYOS INIHOVIN AVIH NVd| SZLZEI#SINHCI| ¢ cl h
HOLIMS LINIT 9.€61 2 2 C€-9#- 1NN X3H | 2€90# LNNHi [4 €l
ASSV 1334 QA0 1-88€¢¢C 2 (4 9# - 43HSVM 1V1d | 90#HSMdi [4 vl
ASSV LHOIIM 379VI C-LLg6L 2 € 9# - ¥IHSVM MO0 | 90#HSMTi [4 Gl
ATIINISSY ONISNOH MJ019-OM.I LLNV 6€80¢ 2 14 wP/€ L X 02-%/1 - MIYIJS dVO AVIH X3H |SL10CSC0SOHHi| € 9l
1334 A0 - ¥3IA0D 85061 2 S w¥/€ X 02-¥/1 - MIYIS dVO AVIH X3H |SL00¢SC0SOHHi| | Ll
‘d’l .Z/I - ONIHSNY dVNS €9061 2 9 0Z-v/I - LAN X3H | 02520-LNNHi 2 8l
‘d’l ,8/€ - ONIHSNE dVNS 0,261 [4 L uC/L L X 02-¥/1 - MIUIS dVO AVIH X3H [0G10¢SZ0SOHHIi| | 6l
JTOH .2€/€L X /€ - dINVTI 318V G261 2 8 3719VI 43IONVH 216560 V¥V | 2 0C
uC/l X 81-91/S - M3YIS dVO AVIH X3H [0S08LLE0SIOHHI| S 6
u91/G - HIHSVM MO0 LE0-HSMTi S 0l
«C€/€ - ¥VT110D 138 (411412 2 1
il % 3lL FAHIM
A ®
N7 (]
\ | ” |._
( | - [/
- it 2
)
s i e pv
e UL @
L L/
A\
N3LS 440
1Nd ® 319vI
3L FHIM




RS

O

Voo D)
O Vo -
' i
& ) &
4\/@% |
N R
; @.,/®
IN3LS 440
1NJ ® 371avI
JIL FHIM

|
H

T
i i =

o
S

(" - - - )
glzie| .- W3LSAS ¥0018-OML-ILNV 9,212 o YNNG
*ONI ‘“ONIHNLOVANNVIN “E
00vd|  €0-8-8 OMQ SL¥Vd LNJWIOV1dT
\_ NOILO3S Jiva ERITIE Y,
( NOILdIYJS3a ‘ON Livd ALD | N3LI uP/b | X 2€-9# - MIYIS INIHOVIN AVIH NVd | SZI2E9#SIWHdI| ¢ 15 )
HOLIMS LINIT 9.€61 l l ¢€-9# - LNN X3H CE0#LNNHI| T cl
ASSV 1334 Q¥0d €89¢¢ l [4 9# - YIHSVYM 1Vv1d 90#HSMJi| ¢ €l
ASSV 1HOIIM 319V C-LLE6) l € 9# - YIHSVM 1I01 90#HSMTi| ¢ 14
13MIvid HOLIMS LLTIT l 14 WP/€ | X 02-V/1 - MIYHJS dVI AVIH X3H | §2102SC0SOHHi| V Sl
‘d’1.2/} - ONIHSNG dVNS €9061 l S G "9 /€ X 02/l - MIUIS dVO AVIH X3H | $-G2002520SOHHi | | 9l
'd’1.8/€ - ONIHSNT dVNS 0426l | T 9 0Z-¥/1 - LNN X3H 02S20-LNNHi| | Ll
310H .ZE/€) X uV/€ - AV 318V G.261 l L 0Z-¥/1 - LNN NJOJV 02S20-LNNVi| | 8l
uClb X 81-91/S - MIYIS dVO AVIH LINJO0S | G-0508L1E0SJHSI | ¥ 8 uP/L - 4IHSVM X001 GC0-HSMTi| | 6l
u91/G - YIHSVM MI01 LEO-HSMTi | Vv 6
¥VT1109 138 coe6l | 1 0l




\O@@ON ¢0-9¢-9 dlS NOILONNA ¥ - XMSC1H )
S EE R OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID —
*ONI ‘ONIHNLOVANNVI “E
00¥0O | Vc0-LI-L AVHODYIA DNIHIM
\_ NOILO3S aiva Fun )
( A
o o
e e
1 dn Nmod _
(" Nu® Woos Woos Y18/NED A
o2
o o
.
a8 _ 1no NI _ /v_ d
noos Wood
S3Hd ( ¥18/NHO
TAD - e h NHo _ o 9o I
A313
< \ na 1431 1HOM e
(O/N) HoLmMS | o/ < _ Loy Lo _
3UnsSs3ud a3y 4 a3y 1a/a3y )
avoTuano ﬁ _ w w _
12-0062
e
-09¥21 N334 e _ dn NMoa _
Aﬂ HONIM o o HONIM M18/MOTIZA
(O/N) HOLIMS £
TNV dol o
i (IVNOLLHOdOHJ-NON)
2126} N Jf On 4401NHS
N " : Al3dvs
v 95£02 s\/@= n J
In= 4 (G8-M1a/N336D
= AM-NT9/MOTIEA
8 N N e ozsee Y, 18-X18/NHO )
a 3 N 4 uE-a/a3d
v 9 Movig )
1334 AM-MOTIEA
adoo ~ 08-39NVHO
noosd N
1-88€22 L Ng-N33ud
Td-q3d
\_ 4 0aAZH+ N4
¥2002
volihg
30078
oML /\ a3y %
LNV e | e HM - '
92861 7 + WYYV
7] 1M Eo= de - avoTH3IA0
- = na IYNOILJO
9gell
\ \«&ﬂ. ® ©
~ q oane+
uaNvIEa LinoHo Lo AH3L1VE WOH4
o 1462.¥1-G20L0
\_ J




4 —o- )
Om MON ommumaw vSaANVYHO 0S/0%/S2/8L1H OHO ‘LLYNNIONIO
"ONI ‘©ONIHNLDOVANNVYW “E
-1 d€0-92-6 | STHLO LINIFINLYVAINOI-NI /M dOdd-NON ﬂ'
( NOILO3S alva EQinng k
( )
-~ A¥3LlVEOL
GZ:¥1-62010 AYILLYE/IDUNOS AZL A3Y IDVO Fi# mwmm_:m%ﬂ .w_mw\m_m_ﬂw__m_._.w»%
440 13MOVHE HOLIMS LV .
HOLIMS 319901 ¥3LSYIN
HOLIMS 1SdS 79v61 I/r\ TIVLSNI ANV 3¥IM a3y 1N
NO
SINYIL ONIN 01L# OML TIV.LSNI Exom@ﬂ&
GZ+¥1-62010 AYILLYE/3DHUNOS AZL A3 IDVO vi# >
R ENVE L] N
0L G
vél F_@ww_% (AzL+) 3ng - O O
s|v(O
(440 LNHS ¥YILSVIN) ¥ov1g Q ole O
A
LS [ | t@)emonvao Eele(5
(ag) ¥1g/N4o
1] ¢ L O
(¥¥) ¥1g/a3y
_|A [l (@m) Y1a/imo113aA
(09) 3ONVHO
, \ (ng) N33¥O / \
/ \ (79) a3y , \
(NM) MOTT13A
134208
yINVE JATVA OL +LNIWLYVAINOD NI.. NO¥S
@3LO3NNOD SIMIM ISTHL 1002




( N@OQN IWe0-G2-11 SININOdINOD JITNVIAAH XMSC1H

OIHO ‘ILVNNIDNID
=== "ONI ‘ONIINLOVANNVIAN “Eﬂ,
00¥O | a¥0-¢€C-v ONIMVYYA S1¥Vd LINJNIOV1d3d
\_ NOILD3S Jlva JLIL
(" 43M3Y HONIM | ¥M
NMOQ HONIM | am
dn HONIM NM
NYNL3IY 3y
JHNSSIUd dd M3IA 34IS LHOR M3IA ¥V M3IA 34IS L3371
NMOd Woog | ag
dn woogd ng FNY-r49QV.LH 3Y) £8902
OW9-rN9aVLH i
NI WoOd 19 v FW9-OWOLTIANHT o 1) 7000 ¥M)3SOH.8 ¥
1no wood odg (ud) 08902 (¥¥) evvoz OW9-rN9aVv1lH
1431 NOILVIOY | T4 (3¥) 18902\ (doud)sz'z-21€22 (14) ¥¥v0 890
1HOIY NOILY.LOY S (dO¥d-NON)00°L-21£22 (ng) LevoT _
(ag) oo
706-ON9-rIN9g13H
9
E— ﬂ/ /_ﬂ 9€2Z 10522
LvZ6l
£860Z a £h0z
dd4Z-rNYMT19H ® eey
v Ny asg
09
v -NON)£0S22
0ud)z052z 6-"IN9-FIN9MT1GH
(am) avvoz

OIN9-TIN9T1dNH
06-ONV-rinva13H

048-0ON919ayH
06-riN9-ON8aT13H

(19) 1¥¥0
19 og (og) zvvoz

v0561

dd4¥-O99adH Z

Lyi6l
\_




[ 96¥6l

- AATIVA 4401NHS AL3dVS HLIM XMSclH

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

~
"ONI ‘ONIHNLOVANNVIW “E“’
<Z

$303sH3adns
1[0 40] 86-,¢-€ AVHODVIA NILSAS OITNVHAAH
\_ NOILO3S alLva 3LIL
>
JATVA HOLVINDIH MOTd ALIHOMd  €DA
JATVA HOLVINDIH MOTd ALIHOId  2OA
(d34 @3I4NdWIS) SATYA TOHLNOD TVYNOILHOdOHd  LOA
JATVA 39AIHLHYD FONVIVEHILNNOD VA
JATYA AVM +-NOILISOd € vAAS
JATYA AVM +-NOILISOd € €0AS
JATYA AVM $-NOILISOd € 20aAS
JATYA AVM +-NOILISOd € +AAS
(Isd 000€) IATVA 43M3H L3Nl LAY
ASSY JATVA TOHLNOD  IVA
....................... wmo _______
HOLIMS 3HNSS3Hd r 7.}
QVOTHIAO LNIWOW [ /] vA ! cs !
e "
H3IANMAD NOILVAI1E ~—ng | “ |
I T o1 N i TR |
Lo _ _
a | 938 |
&) 4T S |
| o |
—ag -—— WdD 01 | !
| |
~——18 ~— WdD 0} | |
" “
: _ o PA ! “
: I __ oL ! |
2,/ L .

HIANIMAD NOISNILX3 O] —oa | e e | ) m
| |
| . |
| | |
| At e m

~— Hd | i !
| |
.

HOLOW NOILV.LOH | |
| |
| @ @ |

— ™ )/ |
i Qg " e @ “
I N Y ozo0 !
| zs “

|
HOLON HONIM ! 6 "
“ “
| | |
-— NM | |
@5 |
| s |
N I |

<
dn ®? S2i08 "ON 1vIH3S




xwthN ac0-1-04

$303syadns

dO¥d-NON XMO0S.LH XMOVLH XMSZLH

OIHO ‘ILVNNIDONIO
"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNVIN “Eﬂ,

= | Jv0-Cl-1 ONIMYYA S18Vd LINJNIOV1d3d
( NOILO3S Jiva 3LL \
4 NOLLdI¥OS3a "ON Livd ALD | W3l N\
MOOH LNVAN3d 18511 3 1 Dn_ Q>_|_ O._.
ONISNOH LNVAN3d ys10z | ) [4
SdINF £ - ONO1.Z/b-€ - ¥3dNr 6610z [ 1 €
HOLIMS 319901 1102 | v 2
ATESNISSY ¥3IHLIL ANY dNV1D “NVHd zeiesk | 1 S
310d | + 01 - A19INASSY ON1d 86l | 1 9
("L4 NI HLONITT = Xx) ATENISSY Q¥0D XX-G0G61 3 L —
TOY¥LNOD LNVAN3d ‘9LV1d 0901 S0z | 1 8 N_N_ Td
02-b/l - LNN X3H 02520-LNNHi | 1 6
97..2/} L X 0L# - MIYIS SdITTIHd AV3H Lv14 VOSLOL#SdHLi | ¢ 0l
0ZIN - 43173 NIVYLS 5602 [ 1 L D >> n_>>
- - - 4!
odg 9
ng — asg
AN+ —
y
L
10
-
14
[4
M3IA3AISHOVE - ON1d
o —— v O,
‘N"'d "GAH- Y18 HOG=H +AZ) - WIG/INYO B NHO ———
v og-n1g HOOG2H 18- 18N8 ——
ng - N39O H2OG=H ag-M1aiNgD ——— Hﬁgﬁg@m@ﬁ —
T4 - a3y HOGH ¥y -y1g/a3y ———
NM - 3nd H=6(G=H am-yignnd ——
v d ) v
= O
\ J




. [1 [
( N _‘.ch a€0-¢-L dOdd-NON - XM0GLH XMOYLH XMSC1H )
S303S¥3dNS .0__._0 ILVNNIDNID
"ONI "ONIFdNLOVANNVYIA “E
00O | O0€0-8-01 ONIMYYA S18Vd LINJNIOV1d3d
( NOILO3S Jiva 3LL \
( NOLLdI¥OS3a "ON Lvd ALD | WALl N\
¥YIAIFOTY 01aVY NOYLNIY Xy-L0Z | ) !
YILLINSNYYL 0IaVY NOYLINIY XLbvoz | ) [4 )
¥OLIANNOI NId 0} Z8v6l ! € O O
(NMOHS LON) - $2-01# - SMIYIS dVD AVIH Nvd GL00L#SOHdi | ¥ 2
(NMOHS LON) SHIHSVM LV 1d 0b# 0L#HSM4i 8 S T 3 g __H_
(NMOHS LON) SYIFHSYM X201 01# OL#HSM1i | ¢ 9 I
(NMOHS LON) ¥V.LS - SYFHSYM %901 UVLS-0L#HSMTi z L
(NMOHS LON) ¥2-01# - LNN X3H Y2OL#LANHI | ¥ [] O O
(NMOHS LON) TVNINYAL NId VO 91 NId-D9LN¥ALI | 01 6 )
(NMOHS LON) TVNIWYIL ONIY 0L# VO9L OYOL#O9LINYALI ! ol
(IVNOILJO) ATANISSY YNNILNV JLOWIY G960z | 1 1L
(3.LON 33S) YNNILNY 9060z | | zl
0ZIN - ANV19 318V sovoz | 1 €l
1dVd INJWIOV1d3Y V SV 318V IIVAV OSTV ‘0lavy HLIM d311ddNS SI VNNILNY (310N
(43A13934 @3LNNOW INVYHI) .0Z = HLONIT
(TOYLNOD INIFWLHVAINOD-NI) .8F = HLONIT // VU
v
} {
M [ _H—Wi
M3IA 3AISHOvVE - 5N1d O O
D
‘N°'d "GAH - NV ..m 2 OHRE mu +AZL - LHWATY ——— O O
04 - YNId OG> H 19- NMO¥E ————
ng- 1310IA OG> ag-anilg ——
T - 39NVYHO O ¥Y-MOT13A ———
NM - AV H—OGC=H am- NI ——— @N
Movig mﬂub
\ J




(67261

96-1¢-6 XAScl1H/13 .
OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID

00¥D

NOILO3S

§303sd3adns f
"ONI '©NIHNLOVIdNNVIN “E

V.6-Gl-0} H3ANITAD NOILVATIE

31va JLL

=7 N )

\,
>

L1IX 1v3S MS-1-0€68L NI A3ANTONI SW3LI «

JATVA FONVIVEHILNNOD - Lvc6l

«ONIH-O - 16261
«(2 ALD) MVdAT1Od - 05626}

-d3dIM dOH - G526l
AAVdATOd - ¥526L
+HIHSVM dNXOVE - €526}

\\ +ONIH-O - ¢G26l

\ o

<

——————e e — 3 ——————e 1

dddNI'TAD NOILVA313 1-0€68I




( 8066}

$303sHadNS

XMG21H/13

\,
e

00¥O

NOILO3S

t0-9-£

alva

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO
"ONI ‘ONIHNLOVANNVIN
H3ANITAD NOISN31LXH “Eg

JLIL

-

\\ «(2 ALD) MVdA10d - 2v26l

1M 1v3S 28861 NI A3IANTONI SWN3LI »

JAATVA 3FONVIVEHILNNOD - Lyc6l

«d3dIM dOH - 9vcél
«ONIH-O - €¥26l AVdATOd - Svc6l
. O Shee +«ONIH-O - ¥v26l

\ o\

VA

d3dNI'TAD NOISN3ILX3 1-9886}

A




[ F B

(¢ “v- - N
w._w._VNN Mwﬁwxw%m XA0G/0v/S2/8T1H - LA Old oz_m__é_ﬂmgmwﬁm@m ~
00O | d¥V0-ET-L OMA S14dVd INJINFOV1d3d
( NOILO3S d1lvd J7LIL K
4 NOILdIYOS3A 'ON 18Vd  [ALO | WAL )
NOT1V9O 0T - INV.L HIOAY3ISTH G62Z6T | T T
X)0G/07/G2/8T1H - dNNd Old | 1dvHD 33S | T Z (NdY 002T) WdD 09 - 'dO¥d - 0S1H
NYNL1IY - IO9NVO FHNSSIHd 1626T | 1 £ (INd¥ 000T) NdD 0'S - 'dOdd - OF1H 00'G-9626T
NOYDI 0T - NdNLIY 'ASSV d3.1714 86267 T 14 MA_\/_n_W_ 000T) NdD 0¥ - 'dO¥d - SZ1H v
HSIW 00T ~ NIIEOS NOLLONS ooeet L T L S (WY §/8) NdD G'E - 'dO¥d - 8T.LH 00796261
AT19NISSY I9NVYD JHNSSTHd €9zzz | 1 9 (Nt 0STT) NdD 0°6 - ‘ALS - 0S.LH
(INd¥ 000T) NdD 92 - 'AlS - O¥LH [LdVHS A3aNITdS ¥9°2-9626T
(WdYH 0S2T) WdS 00°Z - "dLS - SZ1H HLOOL 6
(NdY OTTT) WdD S2'T - "dlS - 8T1H Y. AVS 09'T-96Z6T
(NdY) WdD aIANIWNODIY | ONILNNOW dANNd

:

H:

_

Sd9VHOVd Old 7661










WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from date of original installation. This warranty covers:

¢ Repair or replacement of product
¢ Labor to repair or replace product
¢ Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products.
Warranty shall become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used
for application other than intended use.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

Venturo Manufacturing, Inc. will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with
respect to any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period.
Before any repairs are attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to
obtain a warranty claim number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a
warranty claim number, Venturo requires the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Dis-
tributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of your local Venturo Distributor call the
Warranty Claim Department — 513-772-8448.

WARNING - ltis the responsibility of the installer to insure the installation is completed according to the
manufacturer's recommendations, insure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a
safe manner and understands the need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo
Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be made to any Venturo products without the ex-
pressed written consent of the manufacturer. Reinstallation of any Venturo product must be done by an
authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry including maintenance, service and
affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should again be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available
on request from Venturo Manufacturing, Inc.

VENTURO MANUFACTURING, INC
DIVISION OF COLLINS ASSOCIATES, INC
12110 BEST PLACE ¢ CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
513.772.8448
www.venturo.com

12-00073A




